

Marjorie Walker	Customer ID: 8049
1651 Highway M	Certificate: 43-A-6295
Niangua, MO 65713	Site: 001
	Marjorie L Walker
	Type: RE-LICENSE INSPECTION
	Type. RE-LICENSE INSPECTION
	Date: 20-FEB-2024

2.40(b)(2) Direct

Attending veterinarian and adequate veterinary care (dealers and exhibitors).

Lynn's Hope (id#900217000512060,) a female Havanese-Poodle mix dog with 2 puppies (DOB 1/21/24) is very thin. Her spine, ribs, shoulder blades, hips are easily felt. There is an abdominal tuck. The owner stated that she was giving the dog milk replacer but has not consulted with a veterinarian about the dog's condition. Significant weight loss or thin body condition can indicate an underlying medical condition such as stress, illness, parasites and/or poor quality of food. This dog's abnormal body condition could also negatively affect the growth and health of her puppies. The dog must be examined by a veterinarian for appropriate diagnosis and treatment.

Lynn's Heidi (id# 900217000511467) a female Havanese-Poodle mix dog had scabby bumps on her neck, back, hips and ears. The skin was very red on her throat and chest. The owner had bathed her several days ago but the redness and sores can indicate that there is an underlying condition that the shampoo is not helping. Improperly or untreated skin conditions can worsen and cause more irritation and potentially become infected. This dog needs to be evaluated by a veterinarian for proper diagnosis and treatment.

Documentation of diagnoses and treatments must be made available to APHIS officials. The applicant must ensure that all animals receive adequate veterinary care at all times.

Correction date: 22 February 2024

2.75(a)(1)

Records: Dealers and exhibitors.

The current APHIS 7005 Record of Acquisition of Dogs and Cats on Hand form lists 68 dogs but the actual count of dogs above 16 weeks of age is 88. Without proper and accurate records of all the dogs, their identity is not known with certainty, and any dog born, purchased, traded, sold or that leaves by other methods cannot be tracked the dogs accurately. The APHIS 7005 must be updated to reflect the number of dogs in the facility. It must include all required information for this section and be maintained at all times

3.1(c)(1)(i)

Housing facilities, general.

Prepared By:	KATHRYN VERNON		Date:
Title:	ANIMAL CARE INSPECTOR	USDA, APHIS, Animal Care	21-FEB-2024
Received by Title:	Facility Representative		Date: 21-FEB-2024



There are 9 stacked cages made of metal bars that have an excessive amount of rust on the vertical and horizontal bars. Rusty surfaces cannot be sanitized due to pitting and rough surfaces and can cause weakness in the structural strength of the metal. Interior surfaces and any surfaces that come in contact with dogs must be free of excessive rust that prevents the required cleaning and sanitization, or that affects the structural strength of the surface. The rusty surfaces must be repaired or replaced and maintained at all times.

3.3(e)(1)

Sheltered housing facilities.

Cement blocks are used as a step into the inside part of the shelter building. The cement blocks have moisture seeping up their surfaces from the recent washing of the concrete floor on the outside part. There are wooden posts at the end of each run that have green algae on the lower part of the posts and have moisture on that area also from the recent washing of the runs. These areas indicate that the wood and cement surfaces are not impervious to moisture. When not impervious to moisture, the surfaces cannot be properly cleaned and sanitized and may become a source of bacteria, viruses, mold that may cause illness. These surfaces must be impervious to moisture and maintained at all times.

3.8

Exercise for dogs.

The exercise plan was not available for review by the inspector. The licensee did not know where it was. A plan to offer dogs an opportunity for exercise is important for the physical and mental health of the dogs. Dealers must develop, document, and follow an appropriate plan to provide dogs with the opportunity for exercise. The licensee must develop the exercise plan and have the veterinarian approve and sign it and it must be maintained and available to APHIS officials upon request.

This is a 1st Re-License Inspection for a Class "A" license. The inspection and exit briefing were conducted with the applicant.

Correct all directs by the date listed above or prior to the next scheduled re-license inspection, whichever comes first. All items must be in compliance within 2 more inspection(s) or by April 22, 2024 or the applicant will forfeit the license fee and must wait 6 months to reapply. Please contact your inspector to schedule your next Re-License Inspection. An unannounced inspection to reinspect for the direct(s) may be conducted prior to your next licensing inspection.

Regulated activity can continue under your existing USDA license until it expires. Conducting regulated activity without a valid USDA license is a violation of the Animal Welfare Act.

Prepared By:	KATHRYN VERNON		Date:
Title:	ANIMAL CARE INSPECTOR	USDA, APHIS, Animal Care	21-FEB-2024
Received by Title:	Facility Representative		Date: 21-FEB-2024



United States Department of Agriculture Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service

Customer: 8049 Inspection Date: 20-Feb-2024

Species Inspected

Cust No	Cert No	Site	Site Name	Inspection
8049	43-A-6295	001	Marjorie L Walker	20-FEB-2024

Count	Scientific Name	Common Name
000088	Canis familiaris	DOG ADULT
000015	Canis familiaris	DOG PUPPY

000103 **Total**



Marjorie Walker 1651 HIGHWAY M NIANGUA, MO 65713 Customer ID: **8049** Certificate: **43-A-6295** Site: 001 MARJORIE L WALKER

> Type: ROUTINE INSPECTION Date: 19-JAN-2023

2.50(a)

Time and method of identification.

There are 5 litters of puppies who have no form of identification. There are 2 litters of 3 puppies approximately 3 months of age, 2 litters of 2 puppies that are more than 8 weeks of age and weaned, and 1 litter of 4 puppies less than 4 months of age. Identification is required in order to ensure that each animal's identity can be known with certainty and to facilitate record keeping requirements that includes the ability to track the dogs that are purchased, transported, traded, sold, or leave by other methods and for accurate health care documentation. The owner must provide identification at all times for each puppy born on the premises.

To be corrected by: 23 January 2023

This inspection and exit interview were conducted with a facility representative.

Prepared By: KATHRYN VERNON

Title: ANIMAL CARE INSPECTOR

USDA, APHIS, Animal Care Date: 20-JAN-2023

Received by Title: Facility Representative

Date: 20-JAN-2023



United States Department of Agriculture Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service

Customer: 8049 Inspection Date: 19-Jan-2023

Species Inspected

Cust No	Cert No	Site	Site Name	Inspection
8049	43-A-6295	001	MARJORIE L WALKER	19-JAN-2023

Count	Scientific Name	Common Name
000046	Canis lupus familiaris	DOG ADULT
000026	Canis lupus familiaris	DOG PUPPY

000072

Total



Teachable Moments

Legal Name:	Price's Pets		
Customer Number:	8049	Certificate Number:	43-A-6295
Inspection Date:	25-Feb-2020	Site Number:	001
Inspector:	KATHRYN VERNON		

Section:

2.50(a) Time and method of identification.

Six weaned puppies from 3 different litters with no identification & six 11 week old puppies with no identification.

Marjorie L Walker	Customer ID:	8049
1651 Highway M	Certificate:	43-A-6295
Niangua, MO 65713	Site:	001
	MARJO	RIE L WALKER
	Туре:	ATTEMPTED INSPECTION
	Date:	07-FEB-2020

2.126(b)

ACCESS AND INSPECTION OF RECORDS AND PROPERTY; SUBMISSION OF ITINERARIES.

A responsible adult was not available to accompany APHIS Officials during the inspection process at 1:50 pm on 07-Feb-20.

The licensee's daughter said that the licensee was out of town for most of the afternoon.

Prepared By: <u>PLUMLEE KONNIE, D V M</u> USDA, APHIS, Animal Care

Date: 10-FEB-2020

Title: SUPERVISORY ANIMAL CARE SPECIALIST 6031

Received by Title: Standard Mail

Page 1 of 1

Date: 10-FEB-2020



United States Department of Agriculture Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service

Customer: 8049 Inspection Date: 07-FEB-20

Species Inspected

Cust No	Cert No	Site	Site Name	Inspection
8049	43-A-6295	001	MARJORIE L WALKER	07-FEB-20
No Animals w	vere Inspected.			
Count	Scientific Name		Common Name	

Count	Scientific Name	Common Nar
000000	NONE	NONE
000000	Total	